SEMARANG

LANGUAGE FEATURES USED BY MAIN FEMALE CHARACTER IN THE MOVIE

REDEEMING LOVE

A THESIS

In Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements

for S-1 Degree Majoring Literature Studies in the English Department, Faculty of Humanities

Diponegoro University

Submitted by:

Rizki Oktafianti Amar

NIM 13020119140118

FACULTY OF HUMANITIES

DIPONEGORO UNIVERSITY

SEMARANG

2023



PRONOUNCEMENT

The author honestly states that she wrote this thesis by herself, without
borrowing any ideas from other scholars, in diploma degree, S-1, S-2, or S-3 degree.
The author further confirms that she does not borrow any information from other works

except from the cited references.

Semarang, 3 August 2023
\

Rizki Oktafianti Amar



MOTTO AND DEDICATION

“The earth is round. Whatever you want to go through, as long as you have clear
goals and addresses, you will definitely arrive. Just like a dream you aspire to, if you

have clear goals and hard work, it will definitely come true.”

This thesis is entirely dedicated to my parents, who

have given me everything.



APPROVAL

LANGUAGE FEATURES USED BY MAIN FEMALE

CHARACTER IN THE MOYIE REDEEMING LOVE (2023}

Wiritten by
Rizki Obtafianti Amar

MIM: 130200191400 13

iz npproved by the thesis adwvisor

On 4% August 2023

Thesis Advisor

Dhwi Wotandary, 5.5 M.AL
WIP 197610042001 12001

The Head of English Depanment

AT

Tr. Dirs. Oktiva Hemry Chandra, M.Hum.
MIP. 1967 1004199303 1003



VALIDATION

FANCUAGE FEATURES USED BY MATN FEMALE CIIARACTER IN
THE MOVIE REDEEMING LOVE

Subimittad b
Rzl Olktahant Amar
L3020 19140118

Mpproved by
atrata | Thesis Examination Commities
Furulty of Humanitics Diponeporo Lniversly

an Yeptember 15, 2022

Thesis sdvisor

i Wulandari, $.8.MA. (7 "].'l" _>§- \
WP 1976 10042001 120401 'Iln'l:ll.' L j’l/&'—\,——
ChE‘IIl‘.I'.I‘.ld.TI 3 _.-;:_..-l
Prbhantere, 5.5, MoA, PhT
NI, I9EZNEZR 200604 [ 4032

Member

Tora, Blualimmin, bd, Humn,
MNP 1961010188710 100]

Aceepied and declarcd in Scmarang on Seplember 150 2023
P hELi-:;ﬁ;iuH-' Iy of Humanities
Fa o AR e

=}




ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Praised to be the one and only Almighty God, Allah SWT, who has given
the author fortitude, a spirit, and faith so that this final project with the tittled
"Language Features Used by Main Female Character in the Movie Redeeming
Love"” achieved complete during difficult times. I would like to take this
opportunity to thank all the nice and helpful people who contributed to the
completion of this research report.

My deepest gratitude and appreciation to Ma'am Dwi Wulandari, my
advisor for her valuable time, continuous supervision, helpful correction, moral
support, guidance, and suggestions, all of which helped this project be completed

successfully. I would like to express my sincere appreciation for the following:

1. Dr. Nurhayati, M.Hum., the Dean of Faculty of Humanities, Diponegoro
University.

2. Dr. Drs. Oktiva Herry Chandra, M.Hum, the Head of English Department,
Faculty of Humanities, Diponegoro University, and also my academic
supervisor.

3. Dwi Wulandari, S.S., M.A., my thesis supervisor. I sincerely appreciate
your valuable guidance, time, and suggestions throughout the process of
completing this thesis. Thank you very much.

4. All lecturers in English Department, who had taught me best knowledge.

5. My parents, I can't express how grateful I am that you keeping your trust
and continued to support and love me. Thank you so much for your
advice, and help me finish this thesis. All of you mean so much to me.

6. My twins Rizka Oktafiana, Thank you so much for your help. You are
6



aware that I cannot complete my thesis without your help.
Finally, the author acknowledges the imperfections of this thesis. Thus, if there any
suggestions and recommendations are always welcome and appreciated. Moreover, the
writer hopes that this study will be useful for those who interested in learning about the

analysis of language features

Semarang, 7 August 2023
\

Rizki Oktafianti Amar



TABLE OF CONTENT

PRONOUNCEMENT ii
MOTTO AND DEDICATION iii
APPROVAL iv
VALIDATION v
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT vi
TABLE OF CONTENT viii
ABSTRACT X
CHAPTER 1 1
INTRODUCTION 1
1.1 Background of the Study 1
1.2 Objectives of the study 3
1.3 Previous of the study 4
1.4 Scope of the study 7
1.5  Writing Organization 7
CHAPTER II THEORY AND METHOD 9
2.1 Theoretical Framework 9
2.1.1 Language and Gender 9
2.1.2 Language Features 10
2.1.2.1 Minimal Responses 11

2.1.2.2  Lexical hedges 11

2.1.2.3 Tag Question 12
2.1.2.4  Questions 12

2.1.2.5 Commands and Directives 13
2.1.2.6  Swearing and Taboo Language 13
2.1.2.7 Compliment 14

2.13 Language Functions 14
2.1.3.1 Expressive Function 14

2.1.3.2  Directive function 15



2.133
2.1.34
2.1.3.5
2.1.3.6

Referential Function
Metalinguistic Function
Poetic Function

Phatic function

2.14 The Factors that Influence Language

2.1.4.1
2.14.2
2.143
2.1.4.4

Participant
Setting
Topic

Function

2.2 Research method

2.2.1 Types of Research

222 Data and Data Source
223 Method of collecting data
224 Method of analyzing data

CHAPTER III

FINDINGS AND DISCUSSIONS

3.1. Findings

32 Discussions

3.2.1 Language Features

3.2.1.1 Minimal responses
3.2.1.2 Lexical Hedges
3.2.1.3 Tag question:
3.2.1.4 Question
3.2.1.5 Commands and directives
3.2.1.6  Swearing and taboo language
3.2.1.7 Compliment
3.2.2 Function of Language in Women Language Features
CHAPTER IV
CONCLUSION
REFERENCES
APPENDIX

15
16
16
17
17
17
18
18
18
18
18
19
20
21
22
22
22
26
26
26
31
35
40
46
50
54
57
59
59
62
67



ABSTRACT

The research an titled "Language Features Used by Main Female
Character in the Movie Redeeming Love (2022) focuses on identifying and
describing specific women’s language features utilized by Angel as the main
female character in the movie Redeeming Love. The research also aims to
examine the functions of these language features employed Angel with theories of
Coates and Holmes were used for these purposes. This descriptive qualitative
research utilized purposive sampling to collect data from the Redeeming Love
(2022) movie and Redeeming Love movie script. Then, the data were examined
by determining and classifying the types of women's language defined by Coates
and supported by using Holmes’s theory as a social factor that influences
language. The results of the analysis revealed that the main female characters uses
all variety of women's language features, including minimal responses, lexical
hedges, tag questions, questions, commands and directives, swearing and taboo
language, and compliments. Additionally, Angel utterances are mainly used for
expressive functions among other. The study also shows social factor that Angel
mostly used is participant.

Keywords: language features, sociolinguistics, movie, main female character,
redeeming love

10



11



