

LANGUAGE FEATURES USED BY MAIN FEMALE CHARACTER IN THE MOVIE

REDEEMING LOVE

A THESIS

In Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements

for S-1 Degree Majoring Literature Studies in the English Department, Faculty of Humanities

Diponegoro University

Submitted by:

Rizki Oktafianti Amar

NIM 13020119140118

FACULTY OF HUMANITIES

DIPONEGORO UNIVERSITY

SEMARANG

2023

PRONOUNCEMENT

The author honestly states that she wrote this thesis by herself, without borrowing any ideas from other scholars, in diploma degree, S-1, S-2, or S-3 degree. The author further confirms that she does not borrow any information from other works except from the cited references.

Semarang, 3 August 2023

Rizki Oktafianti Amar

MOTTO AND DEDICATION

"The earth is round. Whatever you want to go through, as long as you have clear goals and addresses, you will definitely arrive. Just like a dream you aspire to, if you have clear goals and hard work, it will definitely come true."

This thesis is entirely dedicated to my parents, who

have given me everything.

APPROVAL

LANGUAGE FEATURES USED BY MAIN FEMALE CHARACTER IN THE MOVIE REDEEMING LOVE (2022)

Written by:

Rizki Oktafianti Amar

NIM: 13020119140118

is approved by the thesis advisor

On 4th August 2023

Thesis Advisor

Dwi Wulandari, S.S., M.A., NIP 19761004200112001

The Head of English Department

1/a _

Dr. Drs. Oktiva Herry Chandra, M.Hum. NIP. 196710041993031003

iv,

VALIDATION

LANGUAGE FEATURES USED BY MAIN FEMALE CHARACTER IN THE MOVIE REDEEMING LOVE

Submitted by:

Rizki Oktafianti Amar

13020119140118

Approved by

Strata I Thesis Examination Committee

Faculty of Humanitics Diponegoro University

on September 15th, 2023

Thesis Advisor

Dwi Wulandari, S.S., M.A. NIP 19761004200112001



Chairman

Prihantoro, S.S., M.A., Ph.D. NIP. 198306292006041002

Member

Drs. Mualimin, M. Hum. NIP. 196111101987101001

Accepted and declared in Semarang on September 15th, 2023



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Praised to be the one and only Almighty God, Allah SWT, who has given the author fortitude, a spirit, and faith so that this final project with the tittled "Language Features Used by Main Female Character in the Movie *Redeeming Love*" achieved complete during difficult times. I would like to take this opportunity to thank all the nice and helpful people who contributed to the completion of this research report.

My deepest gratitude and appreciation to Ma'am Dwi Wulandari, my advisor for her valuable time, continuous supervision, helpful correction, moral support, guidance, and suggestions, all of which helped this project be completed successfully. I would like to express my sincere appreciation for the following:

- Dr. Nurhayati, M.Hum., the Dean of Faculty of Humanities, Diponegoro University.
- Dr. Drs. Oktiva Herry Chandra, M.Hum, the Head of English Department, Faculty of Humanities, Diponegoro University, and also my academic supervisor.
- 3. Dwi Wulandari, S.S., M.A., my thesis supervisor. I sincerely appreciate your valuable guidance, time, and suggestions throughout the process of completing this thesis. Thank you very much.
- 4. All lecturers in English Department, who had taught me best knowledge.
- 5. My parents, I can't express how grateful I am that you keeping your trust and continued to support and love me. Thank you so much for your advice, and help me finish this thesis. All of you mean so much to me.
- 6. My twins Rizka Oktafiana, Thank you so much for your help. You are

aware that I cannot complete my thesis without your help.

Finally, the author acknowledges the imperfections of this thesis. Thus, if there any suggestions and recommendations are always welcome and appreciated. Moreover, the writer hopes that this study will be useful for those who interested in learning about the analysis of language features

Semarang, 7 August 2023

100

Rizki Oktafianti Amar

TABLE OF CONTENT

PRONOUNCEMENT		ii
MOTTO AND	DEDICATION	iii
APPROVAL		iv
VALIDATION		v
ACKNOWLED	GEMENT	vi
TABLE OF CO	NTENT	viii
ABSTRACT		х
CHAPTER I		1
INTRODUCTIO	ON	1
1.1 Backg	ground of the Study	1
1.2 Objec	tives of the study	3
1.3 Previo	bus of the study	4
1.4 Scope	of the study	7
1.5 Writin	ng Organization	7
CHAPTER II 7	THEORY AND METHOD	9
2.1 Theor	etical Framework	9
2.1.1 I	Language and Gender	9
2.1.2 I	Language Features	10
2.1.2.1	Minimal Responses	11
2.1.2.2	Lexical hedges	11
2.1.2.3	Tag Question	12
2.1.2.4	Questions	12
2.1.2.5	Commands and Directives	13
2.1.2.6	Swearing and Taboo Language	13
2.1.2.7	Compliment	14
2.1.3 I	Language Functions	14
2.1.3.1	Expressive Function	14
2.1.3.2	Directive function	15

2.1.3.3	Referential Function	15
2.1.3.4	Metalinguistic Function	16
2.1.3.5	Poetic Function	16
2.1.3.6	Phatic function	17
2.1.4 Т	The Factors that Influence Language	17
2.1.4.1	Participant	17
2.1.4.2	Setting	18
2.1.4.3	Торіс	18
2.1.4.4	Function	18
2.2 Resea	rch method	18
2.2.1 T	Types of Research	18
2.2.2 I	Data and Data Source	19
2.2.3 N	Method of collecting data	20
2.2.4 N	Method of analyzing data	21
CHAPTER III		22
FINDINGS AND DISCUSSIONS		22
3.1. Findings		22
3.2 Discu	ssions	26
3.2.1 L	Language Features	26
3.2.1.1	Minimal responses	26
3.2.1.2	Lexical Hedges	31
3.2.1.3	Tag question:	35
3.2.1.4	Question	40
3.2.1.5	Commands and directives	46
3.2.1.6	Swearing and taboo language	50
3.2.1.7	Compliment	54
3.2.2 F	Function of Language in Women Language Features	57
CHAPTER IV		59
CONCLUSION		59
REFERENCES		62
APPENDIX		67

ABSTRACT

The research an titled "Language Features Used by Main Female Character in the Movie Redeeming Love (2022) focuses on identifying and describing specific women's language features utilized by Angel as the main female character in the movie Redeeming Love. The research also aims to examine the functions of these language features employed Angel with theories of Coates and Holmes were used for these purposes. This descriptive qualitative research utilized purposive sampling to collect data from the Redeeming Love (2022) movie and Redeeming Love movie script. Then, the data were examined by determining and classifying the types of women's language defined by Coates and supported by using Holmes's theory as a social factor that influences language. The results of the analysis revealed that the main female characters uses all variety of women's language features, including minimal responses, lexical hedges, tag questions, questions, commands and directives, swearing and taboo language, and compliments. Additionally, Angel utterances are mainly used for expressive functions among other. The study also shows social factor that Angel mostly used is participant.

Keywords: language features, sociolinguistics, movie, main female character, redeeming love